Net purchases………………..……………. 26,839,488  (5,598,905)
Balance at December 31, 2022…………. 38,214,291 33.13% 6,104,374

12. Operating costs

Operating costs excluding provisions for loans to subsidiaries amounted to CHF 3.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2022
compared to CHF 5.6 million for the same period in 2021. The decrease of CHF 2.4 million is primarily due to decreased costs related
to capital increases and offerings for CHF 2 million (see note 10 above) and to a lesser extent to decreased professional fees.

13.  Finance result

  2022  2021
Sale of treasury shares (loss) / gain, net……………..  5,557,102  -
Interest expenses……..………………..……….....  (10,329)  (23,758)
Foreign exchange (losses)/gains, net……….…..…….  62,832  44,776
Finance result, net..………...………………………….  5,609,605  21,018

Finance result, net primarily relates to the resale of Addex Therapeutics shares bought by Addex Pharma SA.
The net gain from the sale of treasury shares bought to Addex Pharma SA amounts to CHF 5.6 million of which CHF 5.5 million
relates to offerings executed with Armistice Capital.

 Addex Therapeutics Annual Report 2022 │Statutory Financial Statements Notes

Page 65 of 70

14. Significant shareholders

According to the information available, based on published notifications to the SIX and Nasdaq stock market, the following
shareholders own 3% or more of the company’s share capital as of December 31, 2022:

 December 31, 20221 December 31, 2021

Number of

shares
Interest in capital

in %
Number of

shares
Interest in capital

in %
Addex Pharma SA2 38,214,291 33.13% 11,374,803 23.09%
Lock-up Group3 9,941,187 8.62% - -
Growth Equity Opportunities Fund IV, LLC4 5,648,690 4.90% 5,648,690 11.46%
Tim Dyer5  4,505,157 3.91% 435,192 0.88%

1 This table presents the shares held by the shareholders listed therein. The derivative holdings held by such shareholders are not included.
2 The beneficial owner is Addex Therapeutics Ltd, Chemin des Aulx 12, CH-1228 Plan-les-Ouates, Switzerland.
3 The beneficial owners are Tim Dyer holding 4.51% through this lock-up agreement and 25 other shareholders individually holding less than 3% of
the voting rights relating to Board Members, Executive Managers and employees. This lock-up agreement will terminate on October 4, 2026.
4 The beneficial owner is New Enterprise Associates Timonium MD 21093, USA.